RESOLUTION NO. 675

WHEREAS, Washington State government is the largest employer in Thurston County with over 18,000 employees scattered at more than 120 locations; and

WHEREAS, the fragmentation of state facilities makes public access difficult, is a barrier to more efficient government operations, inhibits alternatives to the single occupant vehicle, and does not promote local land use objectives; and

WHEREAS, the Department of General Administration involved the City of Lacey in development of the Master Plan for the Capitol of the State of Washington (the Plan); and

WHEREAS, the Plan includes a satellite campus and light industrial park in Lacey, consistent with our comprehensive land use plan; and

WHEREAS, the Department of General Administration wants the City of Lacey to continue as a partner in implementing the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Plan is consistent with the spirit and intent of the Growth Management Act of 1990.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lacey, that the City of Lacey supports the Master Plan for the Capitol of the State of Washington and urges the State Capitol Committee to approve the Plan.

Passed this 25th day of April, 1991.

CITY OF LACEY

Gene Liddell, Mayor

ATTEST:

Charlotte Taylor,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ken Ahlf City Attorney